parts of lots or parcels of land so as heretofore directed to be assessed, so far as the same will go in liquidation of the amount of such contract and shall be entitled to receive city orders for the balance due, payable only out of the fund of the proper district, and it shall be the duty of the board of public works, after the completion of any contract and acceptance of the work, to issue such certificates on the request of the person entitled to receive them, and where any sum is found to be due a contractor over and above the amount of certificates so to be issued and received in part payment, to certify the same to the council which may direct an order to be drawn for the payment of such sum. All certificates of special assessments for building sewers shall be signed by the mayor and clerk, countersigned by the comptroller and delivered to the persons entitled to receive the same, said certificates shall be proceeded with and shall have the like effect as other certificates given for street improvements chargeable to lots, as provided in section 925-189.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1901.

No. 321, A.]

[Published April 27, 1901.

## CHAPTER 216.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eight thousand dollars for the purchase of stationery for the state officers and departments for the years 1901 and 1902 and for the legislative session of 1903, said sum being the amount estimated to be necessary for the purpose specified.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1901.